
Legislation Passed October 22, 2013

The Tacoma City Council, at its regular City Council meeting of October 22, 2013, adopted the following 
resolutions and/or ordinances.  The summary of the contents of said resolutions and/or ordinances are 
shown below. To view the full text of the document, click on the bookmark at the left of the page.

Resolution No. 38757

A resolution awarding a contract to R. L. Alia Company, on its bid of $587,931.90, plus 
sales tax, plus a 15 percent contingency, for a cumulative total of $676,121.69, budgeted 
from the Wastewater Fund, for the replacement of 1,900 linear feet of wastewater sewer 
pipe in various locations within the city  - Specification No. ES13-0211F.
[Geoffrey M. Smyth, P.E., Science and Engineering Division Manager; 
Michael P. Slevin, III, P.E., Director, Environmental Services]

Resolution No. 38758

A resolution creating an ad hoc steering committee, to be known and designated as the 
Tacoma Public Utilities Ten-Year Management Review Steering Committee, to conduct a 
comprehensive management review of the Department of Public Utilities; and appointing 
members of the City Council and Public Utility Board, the Finance Director, the Deputy 
Director for Administration, and one member of the City Council as an alternate.  
[Mayor Marilyn Strickland]

Ordinance No. 28181

An ordinance amending Chapter 1.12 of the Municipal Code, relating to the Compensation 
Plan, to implement rates of pay and compensation for employees represented by the 
Professional and Technical Employees Union, Local 17, and changes in classifications to 
reflect the organizational structure.
[Joy St. Germain, Director, Human Resources]
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A RESOLUTION related to the purchase of materials, supplies or equipment, 

and the furnishing of services; authorizing the execution of a contract 
with R. L. Alia Company in the amount of $587,931.90, plus applicable 
sales tax, plus a 15 percent contingency, for a cumulative total of 
$676,121.69, budgeted from the ES Wastewater Fund, for wastewater 
main replacements in various Tacoma locations pursuant to 
Specification No. ES13-0211F. 

 
 WHEREAS the City has complied with all applicable laws and processes 

governing the acquisition of those supplies, and/or the procurement of those 

services, inclusive of public works, as is shown by the attached Exhibit “A,” 

incorporated herein as though fully set forth, and 

 WHEREAS the Board of Contracts and Awards has concurred with the 

recommendation for award as set forth in Exhibit “A”; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 Section 1.  That the Council of the City of Tacoma concurs with the Board 

of Contracts and Awards to adopt the recommendation for award as set forth in 

the attached Exhibit “A.” 

 Section 2.  That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to 

enter into a contract with R. L. Alia Company in the amount of $587,931.90, plus 

applicable sales tax, plus a 15 percent contingency, for a cumulative total of  
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$676,121.69, budgeted from the ES Wastewater Fund, for wastewater main 

replacements in various Tacoma locations pursuant to Specification 

No. ES13-0211F, consistent with Exhibit “A.” 

 
Adopted      
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
City Attorney 
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BY REQUEST OF MAYOR STRICKLAND AND COUNCIL MEMBER LONERGAN 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to the Department of Public Utilities Ten-Year Management 

and Operations Review; creating an ad hoc steering committee, to be known 
and designated as the Tacoma Public Utilities 10-Year Management Review 
Steering Committee to conduct a comprehensive management review of the 
Department of Public Utilities. 

 
 WHEREAS Section 4.15 of the City Charter mandates that the City Council, at 

intervals not exceeding ten years, shall “at the expense of the utilities involved, cause a 

general management survey to be made of all utilities under the jurisdiction of the 

board, by a competent management consulting or industrial engineering firm,” and 

 WHEREAS the last review was completed in 2003, and 

 WHEREAS it is desirable to create an ad hoc steering committee (“Committee”), 

consisting of members of the City Council and Public Utility Board, the Finance 

Director, and the Deputy Director of Administration for Tacoma Public Utilities, for the 

purpose of performing the Department of Public Utilities Ten-Year Management and 

Operations Review, and 

 WHEREAS the primary responsibilities of the Committee are to select a 

consultant, receive reports relative to the progress of the management review, provide 

guidance and feedback on the findings and recommendations, and provide feedback 

regarding any specific interest of the City Council and the Public Utility Board, and 

 WHEREAS the final report and recommendations, with a targeted 12-week 

completion date, shall be made public, and  

 WHEREAS the Committee shall cease to exist upon receipt of the consultant’s 

final report; Now, Therefore, 
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 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 Section 1.  That there is hereby created an ad hoc steering committee, to be 

known and designated as the Tacoma Public Utilities 10-Year Management Review 

Steering Committee (“Committee”), consisting of not more than seven members and 

one alternate member, and having the purposes and responsibilities as set forth above. 

 Section 2.  That the Committee shall consist of members of the City Council and 

Public Utility Board, the Finance Director, and the Deputy Director of Administration for 

Tacoma Public Utilities, and, as an alternate, one member of the Tacoma City Council. 

 Section 3.  That the City Council hereby confirms and appoints to the Committee 

the individuals listed on Exhibit “A,” attached hereto. 

 Section 4.  That, at the end of the targeted 12-week completion date, the final 

report shall be made public. 

 Section 5.  That the Committee shall cease to exist upon receipt of the final 

report from the consultant. 

 

Adopted      
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
City Attorney  
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 

TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES 10-YEAR MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW STEERING COMMITTEE 

 
 
1. Marilyn Strickland, Mayor 
 
2. Joe Lonergan, City Council Member 
 
3. Ryan Mello, City Council Member 
 
4. Bryan Flint, Public Utility Board 
 
5. Mark Patterson, Public Utility Board 
 
6. Andy Cherullo, Finance Director 
 
7. Jim Sant, Deputy Director for Administration 
 
 
Alternate: 
 
Lauren Walker, City Council Member 
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AN ORDINANCE relating to the Compensation Plan; amending Sections 1.12.355 

and 1.12.640 of the Tacoma Municipal Code; and declaring the effective 
dates thereof to implement rates of pay and compensation. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

Section 1.  That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

amended effective retroactive to January 1, 2013, as follows: 

* * *  
 

Code    Title  1 2 3 4  5  6

5361    Animal Control & Compliance 
Supervisor 

24.26 25.47 26.74 28.08  29.48 

2101    Building Inspector  28.57 30.00 31.50 33.08  34.73 

6010    Building Maintenance Supervisor 35.69 37.48 39.35    

5202    Carpenter Crew Leader 32.99    

2003    Chief Of Party  27.31 28.67 30.10 31.61  33.19 

2401    Chief of Party, PLS  28.94 30.39 31.91 33.50  35.18 

2006    Chief Surveyor  37.80 39.69 41.68 43.76  45.95 

2005    Chief Surveyor, Assistant 30.84 32.39 34.00 35.70  37.49 

2403    Chief Surveyor, Assistant PLS 32.69 34.33 36.05 37.85  39.74 

2102    Code Inspector Supervisor 32.96 34.61 36.34 38.15  40.06 

5006    Community Service Work Crew Leader 25.17 26.43 27.76 29.14  30.60 

2104    Construction Inspection Supervisor 32.96 34.61 36.34 38.15  40.06 

2016    Construction Inspector 28.57 30.00 31.50 33.08  34.73  36.82

2015    Construction Inspector, Assistant 25.22 26.49 27.81 29.20  30.66 

2043    Construction Manager 36.86 38.73 40.71 42.78  44.96  47.25

2045    Construction Manager, Associate 32.96 34.61 36.34 38.15  40.06 

2046    Engineering Construction Coordinator 32.32 33.94 35.64 37.42  39.29 

2019    Engineering Instrumentation 
Technician 

29.15 30.61 32.14 33.74  35.43 

2021    Engineering Office Coordinator 29.15 30.61 32.14 33.74  35.43 

2010    Engineering Technician I 21.51 22.58 23.71 24.90  26.14 

2011    Engineering Technician II 24.48 25.71 26.99 28.34  29.76 
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2012    Engineering Technician III 26.98 28.33 29.74 31.23  32.79 

2004    Engineering Technician IV 29.68 31.19 32.73 34.36  36.08 

3105    Environmental Lab Analyst Scientist II 26.57 27.89 29.29 30.75  32.29 

3106    Environmental Lab Analyst, Senior
Scientist III 

30.41 31.93 33.52 35.20  36.96 

3104    Lab TechnicianAssistant 16.75 17.59 18.47 19.39  20.36  21.38

5018    Landfill Supervisor  37.63 39.51    

2119    Mechanical Inspector  28.57 30.00 31.50 33.08  34.73 

5206    Painter Crew Leader  30.72    

0070    Parking Enforcement Officer 18.58 19.51 20.49 21.51  22.59 

0071    Parking Enforcement Officer, Lead 20.53 21.55 22.63 23.76  24.95 

0072    Parking Enforcement Supervisor 24.28 25.49 26.77 28.10  29.51 

2008    Permit Specialist  23.72 24.90 26.15 27.46  28.83 

2009    Permit Specialist, Senior 26.89 28.24 29.65 31.13  32.69 

0035    Real Estate Specialist  22.01 23.11 24.26 25.48  26.75 

0401    Real Estate Specialist, Senior 29.36 30.83 32.37 33.99  35.69 

2108    Road Use Compliance Officer 24.28 25.49 26.77 28.10  29.51 

2109    Road Use Compliance Supervisor 26.70 28.04 29.44 30.91  32.46 

5028    Sewer Transmission Systems 
Maintenance Coordinator 

28.95 30.40 31.92 33.51  35.19 

5030    Sewer Transmission Systems 
Maintenance Supervisor 

32.50 34.13 35.84 37.63  39.51 

5017    Solid Waste Collection Supervisor 37.63 39.51    

5037    Solid Waste Route Supervisor 35.92    

0625    Source Control Representative 26.47 27.80 29.19 30.65  32.18 

0626    Source Control Representative, Senior 29.12 30.58 32.11 33.71  35.40 

5026    Street Maintenance Supervisor 35.84 37.63 39.51    

2001    Survey Technician II  20.94 21.98 23.08 24.24  25.45 

2002    Survey Technician III  24.06 25.26 26.52 27.85  29.24 

0613    Utility Services Representative I 23.72 24.90 26.15 27.46  28.83 

0614    Utility Services Representative II 31.76 33.35 35.02 36.77  38.61 

5345    Vehicle & Equipment Shop Supervisor, 
Senior 

32.20 33.81 35.50    

5107    WWTP Operations Supervisor 37.75 39.64 41.62 43.70  45.89 
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Code    Title  1 2 3 4  5  6

5361    Animal Control & Compliance 
Supervisor 

25.47 26.74 28.08 29.48  30.95 

2101    Building Inspector  30.00 31.50 33.08 34.73  36.47 

6010    Building Maintenance Supervisor 37.47 39.35 41.32    

5202    Carpenter Crew Leader 34.64    

2003    Chief Of Party  28.68 30.10 31.61 33.19  34.85 

2401    Chief of Party, PLS  30.39 31.91 33.51 35.18  36.94 

2006    Chief Surveyor  39.69 41.67 43.76 45.95  48.25 

2005    Chief Surveyor, Assistant 32.38 34.01 35.70 37.49  39.36 

2403    Chief Surveyor, Assistant PLS 34.32 36.05 37.85 39.74  41.73 

2102    Code Inspector Supervisor 34.61 36.34 38.16 40.06  42.06 

5006    Community Service Work Crew 
Leader 

26.43 27.75 29.15 30.60  32.13 

2104    Construction Inspection Supervisor 34.61 36.34 38.16 40.06  42.06 

2016    Construction Inspector 30.00 31.50 33.08 34.73  36.47  38.66

2015    Construction Inspector, Assistant 26.48 27.81 29.20 30.66  32.19 

2043    Construction Manager 38.70 40.67 42.75 44.92  47.21  49.61

2045    Construction Manager, Associate 34.61 36.34 38.16 40.06  42.06 

2046    Engineering Construction 
Coordinator 

33.94 35.64 37.42 39.29  41.25 

2019    Engineering Instrumentation 
Technician 

30.61 32.14 33.75 35.43  37.20 

2021    Engineering Office Coordinator 30.61 32.14 33.75 35.43  37.20 

2010    Engineering Technician I 22.59 23.71 24.90 26.15  27.45 

2011    Engineering Technician II 25.70 27.00 28.34 29.76  31.25 

2012    Engineering Technician III 28.33 29.75 31.23 32.79  34.43 

2004    Engineering Technician IV 31.16 32.75 34.37 36.08  37.88 

3102    Environmental Lab Scientist I 23.18 24.34 25.56 26.84  28.18 

3105    Environmental Lab AnalystScientist II 27.90 29.28 30.75 32.29  33.90 

3106    Environmental Lab Analyst, Senior
Scientist III 

31.93 33.53 35.20 36.96  38.81 

3104    Lab TechnicianAssistant 17.59 18.47 19.39 20.36  21.38  22.45

5018    Landfill Supervisor  39.51 41.49    

2119    Mechanical Inspector 30.00 31.50 33.08 34.73  36.47 
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5206    Painter Crew Leader  32.26    

0070    Parking Enforcement Officer 19.51 20.49 21.51 22.59  23.72 

0071    Parking Enforcement Officer, Lead 21.56 22.63 23.76 24.95  26.20 

0072    Parking Enforcement Supervisor 25.49 26.76 28.11 29.51  30.99 

2008    Permit Specialist  24.91 26.15 27.46 28.83  30.27 

2009    Permit Specialist, Senior 28.23 29.65 31.13 32.69  34.32 

0035    Real Estate Specialist 23.11 24.27 25.47 26.75  28.09 

0401    Real Estate Specialist, Senior 30.83 32.37 33.99 35.69  37.47 

2108    Road Use Compliance Officer 25.49 26.76 28.11 29.51  30.99 

2109    Road Use Compliance Supervisor 28.04 29.44 30.91 32.46  34.08 

5028    Sewer Transmission Systems 
Maintenance Coordinator 

30.40 31.92 33.52 35.19  36.95 

5030    Sewer Transmission Systems 
Maintenance Supervisor 

32.50 34.13 35.84 37.63  39.51 

5017    Solid Waste Collection Supervisor 39.51 41.49    

5037    Solid Waste Route Supervisor 37.72    

0625    Source Control Representative 27.79 29.19 30.65 32.18  33.79 

0626    Source Control Representative, 
Senior 

30.58 32.11 33.72 35.40  37.17 

5026    Street Maintenance Supervisor 37.63 39.51 41.49    

2001    Survey Technician II  21.99 23.08 24.23 25.45  26.72 

2002    Survey Technician III  25.26 26.52 27.85 29.24  30.70 

0613    Utility Services Representative I 24.91 26.15 27.46 28.83  30.27 

0614    Utility Services Representative II 33.35 35.02 36.77 38.61  40.54 

5345    Vehicle & Equipment Shop 
Supervisor, Senior 

33.81 35.50 37.28    

5107    WWTP Operations Supervisor 39.64 41.62 43.70 45.89  48.18 

 
* * *  
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 Section 2.  That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

amended effective retroactive to March 7, 2013, as follows: 

* * *  
 
Code  Title  1A 1B 1C 1D 2A  2B  2C 2D

5007  Collection Systems Worker 18.46 18.69 18.92 19.16 19.40  19.64  19.89 20.14

    3A 3B 3C 3D 4A  4B  4C 4D

    20.39 20.64 20.90 21.16 21.43  21.70  21.97 22.24

    5A 5B 5C 5D 6A   

    22.52 22.80 23.09 23.37 23.67   

 
Code  Title  1 2 3 4 5 

5007  Collection Systems Worker 20.37 21.41 22.50 23.65 24.85 

 
* * *  
 Section 3.  That Section 1.12.640 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

amended effective as provided by law, as follows 

* * *  
2101, 2102, 2119 and 2122 An employee in the classification of Building Inspector (CSC 2101), 
Code Inspector Supervisor (CSC 2102), Mechanical Inspector (CSC 2119) or Senior Inspector 
(CSC 2122) holding the applicable ICC certification for their assigned discipline and one additional 
ICC certification shall receive five percent above his/her base rate of pay, commencing with the 
ratification of the 2011 – 2014 collective bargaining agreement, and will sunset on December 31, 
20122014. 

2102 See 2101, 2102, 2119, and 2122. 

2119 See 2101, 2102, 2119, and 2122. 

2122 See 2101, 2102, 2119, and 2122. 

* * * 
L17   An employee in a classification represented by the Professional and Technical Employees, 
Local 17, will receive a one‐time, lump sum payment in the amount of $1,000. Further, employees 
Ramiro Sanchez and Michael Roper will receive a lump sum payment in the amount of $365 each, 
and David Waller will receive a lump sum payment of $550, all as pursuant to the October 2013 
Letter of Agreement signed between the parties. 
 

* * *  
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 Section 4.  That Section 1 of this ordinance shall become effective 

retroactive to January 1, 2013.  That Section 2 of this ordinance shall become  

effective retroactive to March 7, 2013.  That Section 3 of this ordinance shall 

become effective as provided by law. 

 
Passed      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest:   
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 
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